Subsidiaries except in the case of winding-up for the

purpose of the reorganisation of the Group structure of

the Company and its Major Subsidiaries; or

viii. a moratorium is agreed or declared in respect of

any indebtedness of the Company or any of its

Major Subsidiaries or any governmental authority or

agency condemns, seizes, compulsorily purchases or

expropriates all or a substantial part of the assets of the

Company or any of its Major Subsidiaries; or

ix. suspension of trading of the Shares on the Stock

Exchange or a recognised stock exchange for a

continuous period of 20 Business Days and which will

constitute a material adverse effect on the Group’s

business, operations, assets, financial condition; or

x. the Shares (as a class) cease to be listed on the Stock

Exchange or a recognised stock exchange.

14

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE
OF THE COMPANY

Set out below are (i) the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds of the Company:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Upon full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds

(Note 2)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Choi Chung Lam 333,600,000 12.82 333,600,000 12.21

Yang Fan (Note 1) 588,186,432 22.60 588,186,432 21.52

Placees – – 131,000,000 4.79

Public shareholders 1,680,520,568 64.58 1,680,520,568 61.48

Total 2,602,307,000 100.00 2,733,307,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Yang Fan is currently an executive Director and Chairman of the Company; and

2. This does not include any Shares which may be issued pursuant to (i) the exercise of options of the

Company in place as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) the subscription agreement dated 28

October 2014 entered into between the Company and Elite Fortune Global Limited for the subscription

of 389,460,000 Shares (the “Subscription”), details are set out in another announcement of the Company

dated 28 October 2014.

Completion of the Placing is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent in the